

THE NEWS
Is the oldest newspaper between The Dalles and Winnemucca; the largest circulation, therefore is the best for advertising.

THE GRANT COUNTY NEWS.

THE NEWS
Is a newspaper for the people, laboring for the people and voicing the sentiments of the people of its own Grant County.

Volume XII. CANYON CITY, GRANT COUNTY, OREGON, THURSDAY, JUNE 26, 1890. Number 14.

THE GRANT COUNTY NEWS,
PUBLISHED EVERY THURSDAY MORNING.
—BY—
D. I. ASBURY
Editor and Proprietor.
COUNTY OFFICIAL PAPER
Subscription 1 year in advance \$2 50
If not paid within 3 months \$3 00
Six Months \$1 50
Three Months \$0 75

ADVERTISING RATES.

1 inch	3 mo	\$4.50	1 year	\$15.00
3 inch	3 mo	\$9.00	1 year	\$32.00
col	3 mo	12.00	1 year	\$44.00
col	3 mo	24.00	1 year	\$88.00
col	3 mo	40.00	1 year	140.00

For standing display ads only.
All Reading Notices in Local Column will be charged at the rate of 20 cents per line for first, and 10 cents each subsequent insertion.
Special rates to regular advertisers.

Fine Job Printing
OF EVERY DESCRIPTION, CHEAPLY
Posters, Dodgers, Billheads, Letter-heads, Noteheads, Statements, Invitations, Tickets, Cards, Etc., etc.
PRINTED TO ORDER.
OFFICIAL DIRECTORY:

- Co. Judge..... N. R. Maxcy.
- Clerk..... Phil Metchan.
- Treasurer..... N. H. Boley.
- Commissioners..... J. H. Davis.
- Surveyors..... J. H. Neal.
- Sheriff..... W. P. Gray.
- Assessor..... Chas. Timms.
- School Supt..... E. Haines.
- Stock Inspector..... W. W. Hinton.
- Dist. Judges..... M. D. Clifford, James A. Fee.
- Dist. Attorney..... J. L. Rand.

- SECRET SOCIETIES.**
AF & AM—Canyon City Lodge No. 31 meets Saturday on or before each new moon.
IOOF—Hobbs Lodge No. 22, Canyon City, regular meeting Thursday evening of each week.
Mountain View Lodge No. 33, Prairie City, Saturday evenings.
AOUW—Honor Lodge No. 78, Canyon City, Monday evenings.
IOGT—John Day Lodge No. 89, Canyon City, Saturday evening.
CAR—Gen. Hancock Post No. 34 John Day, Tuesday evening on or before each full moon.
Church Directory
Rev. A. Eads holds divine service at the Vinegar school house at 11 o'clock a. m. on the 1st Sabbath of each month, and at 7 o'clock in the evening at the M. E. church in Prairie City. Also at the Strawberry school house at 11 a. m. on the 3rd Sabbath of each month and at Prairie City in the evening of the same day. At John Day City at 11 a. m. on the 2nd and 4th Sundays, and at Canyon City at 7 in the evening of the same days.

DEPUTY STOCK INSPECTORS.
Notice is hereby given that I have this day appointed the following persons deputy stock inspectors for Grant County, Oregon:
NAMES, POSTOFFICE.
L. H. Johnson, Dayville
John H. Baker, Caleb.
John C. Luce, John Day.
John Blackwell, Long Creek.
Woods Carter, Fox.
Wm. Hall, Prairie City.
H. S. Blackwell, Hamilton.
L. M. Johnson, Shoolby.
Benj. Hunsaker, Wagner.
W. W. HINTON, Stock Inspector for Grant Co., Or. May 7th, 1890.

A. HUPPRICH,
CANYON CITY, OREGON.
Bicycle or other made to order, or neatly repaired.
All Work Warranted First-class.

PROFESSIONAL CARDS.
G. W. BARBER, M. D.
Physician & Surgeon.
CANYON CITY, Oregon.
Office next door to Co. Treasurer's office, Main Street.

S. ORR, M. D.
Canyon City, Ogn.
Office on Main Street in House formerly occupied by Dr. Howard.

G. I. HAZELTINE,
Photographer
CANYON CITY, OREGON.

S. S. DENNING,
Attorney-at-Law.
LONG CREEK, OREGON.

PARRISH & COZAD,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CANYON CITY, OREGON.

E. A. KNIGHT,
DENTIST.
CANYON CITY, OREGON.
Office over John Schmidt's cabinet shop; office hours from 9 a m to 4 p m
ALL WORK WARRANTED.

J. OLLIVER,
Proprietor of the **John Day Milk Ranch**
Fresh milk delivered daily to my customers in John Day and Canyon cities. Give me your orders.

F. C. HORSLEY, M. D.
GRADUATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, April 8, 1848.
Canyon City, Oregon.
Office in his Drug Store, Main Street
Orders for Drugs promptly filled.
No professional patronage solicited in no directions are strictly followed.

N. H. BOLEY,
DENTIST.
(Office opposite Masonic Hall)
Canyon City Oregon.
All Work Warranted.

UNION PACIFIC
Tickets
ON SALE TO DENVER
Omaha, Kansas City, Chicago
ST PAUL, ST. LOUIS,
AND ALL POINTS
—AT—
BAKER CITY.

J. S. WILSON - Ticket Agent.
A. B. ELMER,
Assayer & Analytical Chemist.
Make Assays or tests of all kinds of Ores.
Examine Mines, prepare Maps of and reports on same.
Orders by mail will receive prompt Attention.
P O Box 114, Baker City Ogn.

FRAZER AXLE GREASE
BEST IN THE WORLD.
The working quality of this grease is such that it will last longer than any other brand. Not affected by heat, frost or the elements. For sale by dealers generally.
CANYON CITY, OREGON.

Nothing Succeeds Like Success
Said Beller, the greatest of Novelists, and he never spoke more truly, and he might have added with equal force, that merit is the essence of success. Wisdom's Robertine is the synonym of merit, and its history is success. The magical effects of this preparation have been attested by thousands of the leading ladies of society and the stage. It is the only article ever discovered which gives a Natural and Beautiful tint to the complexion, at the same time removing all roughness of the face and arms and leaving the skin soft, smooth and velvety. It has long been the study of chemists to produce an article that while it would beautify the complexion would also have the merit of being harmless, but these two important qualities were never brought together until combined in **WISDOM'S ROBERTINE.**

SUMMONS.
In Justice Court, for Union Precinct, State of Oregon, County of Grant, J. Durkinheimer & Co. Plaintiffs vs. W. E. Steele, Defendant.
Cited action to recover money. To W. E. Steele, the above named Defendant:
In the name of the State of Oregon you are hereby required to appear before the Justice of the Peace for Union Precinct in said County and State on the 25th day of June, A. D. 1890, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon of said day, at the office of such Justice, in said precinct, to answer the complaint of the above named plaintiffs founded on a promissory note wherein said plaintiffs demand judgment against you for the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars and for the costs and disbursements of this action; and you are further notified that if you fail to answer said complaint said plaintiffs will take judgment against you for the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars and for the costs and disbursements of this action.
This summons is ordered served by publication for six consecutive weeks in the GRANT COUNTY NEWS, a weekly newspaper published in said county and State, and by mailing to the defendant at his last known post office address a certified copy of this summons and of the complaint.
Given under my hand this 15th day of May, 1890.
J. T. SULLENS, Justice of the Peace.

J. W. MACK,
Attorney-at-Law
AND
Notary Public.
PRAIRIE CITY, OREGON.
Also Agent for the sale of School Lands.

Appointment of Administrator.
Notice is hereby given to all persons whom it may concern, that the undersigned has been duly appointed administrator of the estate of Martin Gundlach, deceased, late of Grant county, Oregon. All persons having just claims against said estate or against the partnerships of George Gundlach & Co., and James Norman & Co., are required to present the same duly verified to the undersigned at the store of Geo. Gundlach & Co., in Canyon City, Oregon within six months from the date of this notice.
Dated June 4th, A. D. 1890.
GEORGE GUNDLACH.

J. L. B. VIAL & SON.
WATCHMAKERS
and **JEWELERS.**
BAKER CITY, - - - OREGON.
—Dealers in—
WATCHES, CLOCKS, JEWELRY, SILVERWARE, VIOLINS and GUITARS.
Money to Loan on Collaterals.
Opposite Union Meat Market, Main Street.

W. P. DUNCAN,
John Day - - - Or.
DEALER IN
Hardware, Miners' Supplies, Etc., Etc.
Hydraulic Pipe and all kinds of Tiware manufactured to order.
The only Tin-shop in Grant County, and equipped for all manner of WORK
REPAIRING A SPECIALTY.

The man who truly and sincerely loves himself has no fears of being jilted.

He who gives all his time and thoughts to ambition has none left for friendship and happiness.

Begin your life-work betimes; it is not to be sewing your soul when you should be reaping your harvest.

A man's greatness makes his family great; a woman's greatness makes her family insignificant.

The difference between those who are bright and those who only think they are is one of degree, not of kind.

A million dollars have been subscribed for the university of Chicago, whose chief object will be to make more Baptists. Of this sum John D. Rockefeller gave \$600,000, which goes to show that though riches may keep their possessor out of heaven, he can use them to assist others to get in; this proves that it is not the riches that close the gates, but the possession of them.

True friendship consists not in winning and receiving all but in surrendering and giving all.

According to the army register for 1890 the army of the United States consists of 28,762 officers and men, and 752 retired officers and men.

No man is required to do that which will tell against his own character. He is a builder of his better self, and he has a right to be always at his work.

The free coinage convention met in Carson, Nevada, and adopted resolutions requesting the senators and representatives in congress from the state of Nevada to favor the issuance for the opening of the mints of the United States for free and unlimited coinage of standard silver dollars and to support no other bill.

There is a puzzle that has started the counsels of the newspapers and as many brother their heads over such riddles it is of interest just now. A friend asks me to multiply \$2 by \$5. I do so and announce the result as \$25. Now multiply 500 cents, give the answer in cents, pure and simple, not as fractional parts of a dollar. I do so and am surprised to see the figures climb up to 2,500,000 cents, which is \$2,500. As \$5 and 500 cents are equivalent, the result is puzzling. It cannot be argued that decimal marks should be used. A cent, as such, is as distinct a unit as a dollar, and as the result is to be announced in cents the decimal can not be placed in extenuation of the rather surprising result. But there is clearly something wrong.

\$500 REWARD
Offered for information leading to the recovery of a stolen horse. The horse is a black and white, and is worth \$500. The thief is a man named John Smith, who lives in Baker City. If you have any information, please call on J. W. Mack at his office.

NOTICE TO CREDITORS.
Notice is hereby given to all whom it may concern, that by deed of assignment made May 8th 1890, Geo. Gundlach, an insolvent, assigned all his property to the undersigned for the benefit of all his creditors and that the undersigned has duly qualified and entered upon the discharge of his duties as such assignee. All persons having just claims against said estate are notified to present the same duly verified to the undersigned at the store of Geo. Gundlach & Co. in Canyon City, Oregon, within three months from the date of this notice.
June 12, A. D. 1890.
J. W. MACK, Assignee.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at Burns, Or.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **Joseph Frates**, P. O. No. 503, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 21, T. 12 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at La Grande, Oregon.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **PAUL FAIRMAN**, Hd. N. 314, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E. for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at La Grande, Oregon.
Any person who desires to protest against the issuance of such proof, or who desires to set aside such reason, under the law and regulations of the Interior Department, who said proof should not be allowed, will be given no opportunity at the place of publication and must file a protest in the office of the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on or before the day of the publication of such notice.
J. W. MACK, Register.

Failing Robbers.
The Bank of England doors are now so finely balanced that a clerk by pressing a knob under his desk can close the outer doors instantly, and they can not be opened again except by special process. This is done to prevent the daring and ingenious unemployed of the great metropolis from robbing this famous institution. The bullion departments of this and other great English banking establishments are nightly submerged in several feet of water by the action of machinery. In some of the London banks the bullion departments are connected with the manager's sleeping rooms, and an entrance cannot be affected without setting off an alarm near that persons head. If a dishonest official, during either day or night, should take even as much as one from a pile of a thousand sovereigns, the whole pile would instantly sink and a pool of water take its place.

A man's greatness makes his family great; a woman's greatness makes her family insignificant.

No man is required to do that which will tell against his own character. He is a builder of his better self, and he has a right to be always at his work.

The free coinage convention met in Carson, Nevada, and adopted resolutions requesting the senators and representatives in congress from the state of Nevada to favor the issuance for the opening of the mints of the United States for free and unlimited coinage of standard silver dollars and to support no other bill.

There is a puzzle that has started the counsels of the newspapers and as many brother their heads over such riddles it is of interest just now. A friend asks me to multiply \$2 by \$5. I do so and announce the result as \$25. Now multiply 500 cents, give the answer in cents, pure and simple, not as fractional parts of a dollar. I do so and am surprised to see the figures climb up to 2,500,000 cents, which is \$2,500. As \$5 and 500 cents are equivalent, the result is puzzling. It cannot be argued that decimal marks should be used. A cent, as such, is as distinct a unit as a dollar, and as the result is to be announced in cents the decimal can not be placed in extenuation of the rather surprising result. But there is clearly something wrong.

\$500 REWARD
Offered for information leading to the recovery of a stolen horse. The horse is a black and white, and is worth \$500. The thief is a man named John Smith, who lives in Baker City. If you have any information, please call on J. W. Mack at his office.

NOTICE TO CREDITORS.
Notice is hereby given to all whom it may concern, that by deed of assignment made May 8th 1890, Geo. Gundlach, an insolvent, assigned all his property to the undersigned for the benefit of all his creditors and that the undersigned has duly qualified and entered upon the discharge of his duties as such assignee. All persons having just claims against said estate are notified to present the same duly verified to the undersigned at the store of Geo. Gundlach & Co. in Canyon City, Oregon, within three months from the date of this notice.
June 12, A. D. 1890.
J. W. MACK, Assignee.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at Burns, Or.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **Joseph Frates**, P. O. No. 503, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 21, T. 12 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at La Grande, Oregon.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **PAUL FAIRMAN**, Hd. N. 314, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E. for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at La Grande, Oregon.
Any person who desires to protest against the issuance of such proof, or who desires to set aside such reason, under the law and regulations of the Interior Department, who said proof should not be allowed, will be given no opportunity at the place of publication and must file a protest in the office of the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on or before the day of the publication of such notice.
J. W. MACK, Register.

HOW'S YOUR FENCE?
We have the CHEAPEST and BEST WOVEN WIRE FENCING and Wire Rope Solvago.
McMULLEN'S FARM FENCING
100 CENTS HIGH AT 60 CENTS PER ROD
Lumber, Garden, Putty and Cement Fencing, also a full line of Hardware, Putty, and Solvago. Freight Paid. Send for circulars. THE McMULLEN BROTHERS, 1118 S. W. 2nd St., Astoria, Or. All-Steel LAWN and CEMETERY FENCES.

A Million Won and Lost.
Sonora, Tomhume county, California, was at one time the liveliest and richest mining camp in the Golden State. Gold was found in the very streets, and the supply seemed inexhaustible. For the past few years, however, the town has been declining. One of the best known characters of the town and who may be seen any day leaning up against some post and gazing into space, as if he had no further use for the scenes about him, is a Frenchman by the name of Duvoil. Duvoil is about 56 years old and is very fair specimen of the "blasted miner" type so prevalent among the mining districts of the Pacific slope. No one would suppose by looking at him that only a few years since he counted his gold by the hundreds of thousands, yet such is really the case. Duvoil sprang into wealth and prominence in the fall and winter of 1884-5. He made in those few months something like \$1,350,000. To-day he hasn't a cent to his name. It happened this way: About four miles from Sonora some men were sinking a prospect shaft, when they struck a rich "yosoker," yielding some \$30,000 or more in gold. They "drifted" about after that in the hope of finding more, but concluded finally that there was no more in it. Duvoil had been prospecting and working in the mines, and had saved about \$400. He had heard of this pocket, and thinking it a good "spec," offered the men his \$400 for their claim, which offer they jumped at, thinking Duvoil crazy to want to want to work the claim any further. This didn't seem to "phase" Duvoil any, for he went to work steadily, and day after day for about a month he yielded his pick and shovel at the bottom of the shaft, until the ground he was working in was a soft, decomposed quartz. He found a narrow thread of quartz showing a considerable quantity of free gold. That night Duvoil procured some heavy timbers and some lumber and built a cabin over the shaft. A nephew of his was called to his assistance, and one of them was always at the cabin after that for a period of six months. That narrow streak of quartz soon began to widen and the gold became more plentiful, until an ore chamber was reached, containing perhaps the greatest amount of gold in a given space that was ever discovered. The gold was taken out in bucketfuls. At every stroke of the pick great clumps of quartz that were almost solid masses of gold would be loosened, and this was kept up until they had taken out altogether some 9,000 pounds, which yielded upwards of \$1,000,000. This sort of thing, of course could not last always, and so when the "find" petered out Duvoil and his nephew went down to San Francisco to invest their money and enjoy themselves. The nephew had, I believe, a tenth interest in the pocket. A million dollars wasn't enough for Duvoil, and in order to increase his pile he took a slyer at stock speculation. He took several slyers, in fact, and sold his nephew. In about sixty days his nephew was "chusted" and Duvoil's "epile" had been diminished to about \$300,000. Duvoil's next step was to invest about \$150,000 in swelling property on Haight street, San Francisco. He then returned to Sonora. After several disastrous mining speculations he was induced to go into a big irrigation scheme, which almost broke him, and compelled him to mortgage his San Francisco property. After a number of other ventures the Haight street property went by the board, and Duvoil, without even his original \$100, found himself skimming about Sonora for a job at \$3 a day.

Shortness of Breath.
Dr. FINE'S REGENT should be taken at once when slight exertion or a heavy meal produces shortness of breath or a pain in the region of the heart. Send for treatise, free. Mack Drug Co., New York.

Buy a few of our mining location notices.

ROYAL BAKING POWDER
Absolutely Pure.
This powder never varies. A marvel of purity strength and wholesomeness. More economical than the ordinary kind and it will hold its place in competition with the best. Made only in Canada. Royal Baking Powder Co., Ltd., 100 West St., N. Y.

SHERRER'S SALE.
By virtue of an execution issued out of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for the county of Grant upon a judgment rendered in said court on the 12th day of March, 1890, in favor of C. C. Trowbridge plaintiff and against J. H. Howard defendant, for the sum of \$4,941.46; and whereas there is still due upon said judgment the sum of \$7,802.11, together with accruing interest and costs from the 8th day of May, 1890.
Notice is therefore hereby given that I have levied upon and will sell at public auction on Saturday, the 28th day of June, 1890, at one o'clock p. m. of said day, at the Court House door in Canyon City, Grant county, State of Oregon, all of the right, title and interest which the said defendant J. H. Howard had in and to the South-half of the Southwest quarter of Sec 20, Tp. 13, S. R. 12, E. W. M., on the said 12th day of March, 1890, together with all and singular, the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto in anywise appertaining.
Terms of sale cash.
Dated at Canyon City, Grant Co., Oregon, this 26th day of May, A. D. 1890.
W. P. GRANT, Sheriff.
By J. J. McMillan, Deputy Sheriff.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at Burns, Or.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **Wm. E. Green**, P. O. No. 12, for the S. 1/2 SW 1/4 Sec 21, T. 12 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at Burns, Or.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **PAUL FAIRMAN**, Hd. N. 314, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E. for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at Burns, Or.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **Joseph Frates**, P. O. No. 503, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 21, T. 12 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at La Grande, Oregon.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **PAUL FAIRMAN**, Hd. N. 314, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E. for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 38, T. 2 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at La Grande, Oregon.
Any person who desires to protest against the issuance of such proof, or who desires to set aside such reason, under the law and regulations of the Interior Department, who said proof should not be allowed, will be given no opportunity at the place of publication and must file a protest in the office of the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on or before the day of the publication of such notice.
J. W. MACK, Register.

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION.
Last Office at Burns, Or.
Notice is hereby given that the following named settler has filed notice of his intention to make final proof in support of his claim and that said proof will be made before the County Clerk of Grant County, Or. at Canyon City, Or. on July 15, 1890, viz: **Joseph Frates**, P. O. No. 503, for the W. 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 21, T. 12 N., R. 12 E., S. 30 E.

E. E. BURLINCAME'S ASSAY OFFICE & CHEMICAL LABORATORY
Established in Astoria, 1886. Samples by mail or express will receive prompt and careful attention. Gold & Silver Bullion assayed or purchased. Address, 1702 & 1708 Lawrence St., Eugene, Ore.